

ACES Re-Joining Offer Terms & Conditions

Introduction

The ACES Re-Joining Offer to the Solar Schools Energy Hero Program is offered exclusively to Queensland schools that were part of the Queensland State Government Advancing Clean Energy in Schools (ACES) program. This limited offer provides a reduced fee to access the energy education resources and monitoring service including support while using the existing Wattwatcher meter hardware at the school. Terms and conditions apply.

Agreement

This agreement is between:

iWeb Solutions Pty Ltd, ACN 097 673 482 trading as Solar Schools of Level 15/110 Mary Street, Brisbane, QLD 4000.

and

The School agreeing to these Terms & Conditions.

- 1. Preamble: The School wishes to engage Solar Schools to provide an energy education platform and monitoring service to the school for the period of twelve (12) months from the date these Terms & Conditions are agreed to. This program will access existing smart energy devices (Wattwatcher Auditors installed at the school as part of the ACES project) to monitor the school's solar energy generation and grid consumption for education and analysis purposes. The most benefit will be gained when the school and students embrace the program once the school re-joins the Energy Hero Program via the ACES Re-Joining Offer.
- 2. Commencement Date: Date the school agrees to these Terms & Conditions.
- 3. Term: Twelve (12) months from the date the school agrees to these Terms & Conditions.
- 4. Cost: A total of \$1,499 (ex GST) to be paid in full on agreement of these Terms & Conditions.
- 5. **Product Offering -** The Solar Schools Energy Hero Program consists of the following components:
 - a. School Energy Profile on the Solar Schools Website
 - b. Customised display board readiness
 - c. Energy Hero teaching resource suite
 - d. Planet Watch educational app
 - e. Software updates
 - f. Web widgets
 - g API end point for direct data access
 - h. Data communications costs for up to 3 meters. Additional meters at \$200 (+gst) per year
 - i. Data processing and storage costs for up to 3 meters. Additional meters at \$200 (+gst) per year.

6. Solar Schools agrees to:

- a. Grant access but not limited to the following Solar Schools Program components:
 - i. Create a school Energy Profile page on the Solar School website,
 - ii. Grant access to the 'Energy Hero Program' educational teaching resources.
- b. Allow access to the school's energy dataset.
- c. Develop, host and maintain the systems to support capture, store and display the energy generated and consumed at the school.
- d. Protect the privacy of individual users and not pass on personal information to a third party without consent.

7. The School agrees to:

- a. Embrace the Solar Schools Program, by nominating a Teacher Champion to head the program. When this occurs, most benefit will be gained by the School, its students and the planet.
- b. Provide Wattwatcher meter ID's and grant API access to the meters installed at the school.
- c. Provide reasonable on-site assistance to resolve any issues and faults with the energy monitoring system should they occur.
- d. Not distribute the Solar Schools educational materials to third parties without permission.
- e. Participate in case studies and research projects for system and program improvements, promotions and reporting.
- f. Allow Solar Schools and/or its programs and partners to promote the program through the school's extended network.
- g. Receive updates and further offers as the Solar Schools Program.

8. Termination: This agreement may be terminated by:

- a. One party giving immediate written notice of termination if the other party is in breach of a material obligation under the Agreement and fails to rectify that breach within 30 days of receipt of the written breach.
- b. Termination or natural expiry of the Agreement for any reason does not extinguish or otherwise affect any rights of either party against the other.